UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERFACE SHEAR STRENGTH
BETWEEN GEOTEXTILE AND
SOIL-SODIUM BENTONITE LINER

NUR AISYAH BINTI KASIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Civil Engineering)

Faculty of Civil Engineering

April 2019



ABSTRACT

Landfill liner system is designed to provide maximum protection to the environment.
Installation of the liner system is supervised and inspected to ensure that it meets or
exceeds environmental standards. The installation of geotextile on landfill is spread by
layers and will be overlapping between each layer about 0.5 m to 1.0 m. However, the
occurrence of the soil movements is always expected to occur. Due to the soil
movement, the geotextile actuates and hence the activity will increase the leakage
probability of the leachate into the environment. Therefore, an additional material to
improve the stability of the soil liner is required. In this study, the movement of
geotextile on the soil liner design can be reduced by mixing the soil liner with sodium
bentonite. Three (3) soil samples from the reserved site for future landfill in Jengka
Ten (10) Maran, Pahang were taken for this study. The laboratory tests conducted on
the samples were to determine their physical properties, the compaction and direct
shear tests. In order to estimate the interface shear strength, rigid block glued with
geotextile and containing compacted soil samples at maximum dry density and
optimum moisture content were prepared for direct shear test. From the direct shear
test, the best value of friction angle (5) with appropriate percentage of sodium
bentonite can be determined. In this study, the best percentage of sodium bentonite
added to the soil sample was found to be 15% of sodium bentonite. This is because
interface shear strength becomes optimum at 15% of sodium bentonite being added.
That was based on some of other properties of the soil sample added with sodium
bentonite which has shown that sodium bentonite can improve the soil sample
properties and meets the requirement of soil liner design at 15% of sodium bentonite.
Hence, the results from this study can serve as a guideline in designing the soil liner
for future landfill that is going to be built soon in reserve lot for new landfill in Jengka
10, Maran and for other landfills that have the same type of soil as the landfill area
chosen in this study.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. Praise be to Allah the Most Gracious and Most Merciful that has
created mankind with knowledge, wisdom and power.

| would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mazidah
Binti Mukri and my co-supervisor Dr Haryati Binti Awang who gave me the golden
opportunity to do this wonderful research on the topic of the interface shear strength
between geotextile and soil liner with the presence of sodium bentonite, which also
helped me in doing a lot of study and i came to know about so many new things | am
really thankful to her.

Besides that, | would like convey laboratory staffs Mr. Akhbar for their valuable help
in handling the laboratory equipment. | would also like to thanks my parents Kasim
Bin karim and (S Y siblings Nor Hidayu, Nur Ain, Nur Hidayah
and Mohd Aiman, my brother in law Kamarudin and my friends who helped me a lot
in finalizing this thesis within the limited time frame.

Thanks to all.


JPRIU
Highlight


TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMFRIMATION BY PENEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLES OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATE

LIST OF SIMBOLS

LIST OF NOMENCLATURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTODUCTION
1.1  Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of The Research

1.4 Scope of Study

1.5 Significant of Study

1.6 Thesis Layout

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Bentonite
2.2.1 Bentonite Dominant Elements
2.2.1.1 Sodium Bentonite
2.2.1.2 Calcium Bentonite
2.2.1.3 Potasium Bentonite
2.2.2  Properties of Sodium Bentonite
2.2.2.1 Chemical Proferties Of Sodium Bentonite

Vi

Page

Xiii
Xiv

XV

co o o1 o1 B~ =

©

11
11
12
13
13
13



2.2.2.2 Physical Properties Of Sodium Bentonite

2.3 Geotextile
2.4  Physical Properties Test

2.4.1 Particle Size Distribution

2.4.2 Atterberg Limit Test

2.4.3 Shrinkage Test

2.4.4 Specific Gravity Test

245 pH Test

2.4.6 Properties of Lateritic Soils in Minna

2.4.6 Properties of Lateritic Soils in Malaysia
2.5  Compaction Test

2.5.1 Previous Study of Compaction on Sand-Bentonite
2.6  Landfill

2.6.1 Landfill Liner System Design

2.6.2 Jengka 10 Landfill Liner Design

2.6.3 Landfill Failures

2.6.4 Shear Strength in Landfill Design
2.7 Interface Shear Strength of Geotextile With Different Percentage

Sodium Bentonite
2.8 Direct Shear Test

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.1.1 Stage One (1): Physical Properties
3.1.2 Stage Two (2): Compaction
3.1.3 Stage Three (3): Shear Strength
3.1.4 Stage Four (4): Data Analysis
3.2 Sample Collection
3.2.1 Preparation Of Soil With Different Percentage Of Sodium
Bentonite
3.3 Physical Properties
3.3.1 Particle Size Distribution
3.3.1.1 Hydrometer Test

vii

14
14
17
17
18
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
24
25
27
28
31
33

34

37
37
37
37
38
38
40
43

43
44
45





