UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERFACE SHEAR STRENGTH BETWEEN GEOTEXTILE AND SOIL-SODIUM BENTONITE LINER

NUR AISYAH BINTI KASIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** (Civil Engineering)

Faculty of Civil Engineering

April 2019

ABSTRACT

Landfill liner system is designed to provide maximum protection to the environment. Installation of the liner system is supervised and inspected to ensure that it meets or exceeds environmental standards. The installation of geotextile on landfill is spread by layers and will be overlapping between each layer about 0.5 m to 1.0 m. However, the occurrence of the soil movements is always expected to occur. Due to the soil movement, the geotextile actuates and hence the activity will increase the leakage probability of the leachate into the environment. Therefore, an additional material to improve the stability of the soil liner is required. In this study, the movement of geotextile on the soil liner design can be reduced by mixing the soil liner with sodium bentonite. Three (3) soil samples from the reserved site for future landfill in Jengka Ten (10) Maran, Pahang were taken for this study. The laboratory tests conducted on the samples were to determine their physical properties, the compaction and direct shear tests. In order to estimate the interface shear strength, rigid block glued with geotextile and containing compacted soil samples at maximum dry density and optimum moisture content were prepared for direct shear test. From the direct shear test, the best value of friction angle (δ) with appropriate percentage of sodium bentonite can be determined. In this study, the best percentage of sodium bentonite added to the soil sample was found to be 15% of sodium bentonite. This is because interface shear strength becomes optimum at 15% of sodium bentonite being added. That was based on some of other properties of the soil sample added with sodium bentonite which has shown that sodium bentonite can improve the soil sample properties and meets the requirement of soil liner design at 15% of sodium bentonite. Hence, the results from this study can serve as a guideline in designing the soil liner for future landfill that is going to be built soon in reserve lot for new landfill in Jengka 10, Maran and for other landfills that have the same type of soil as the landfill area chosen in this study.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. Praise be to Allah the Most Gracious and Most Merciful that has created mankind with knowledge, wisdom and power.

I would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mazidah Binti Mukri and my co-supervisor Dr Haryati Binti Awang who gave me the golden opportunity to do this wonderful research on the topic of the interface shear strength between geotextile and soil liner with the presence of sodium bentonite, which also helped me in doing a lot of study and i came to know about so many new things I am really thankful to her.

Besides that, I would like convey laboratory staffs Mr. Akhbar for their valuable help in handling the laboratory equipment. I would also like to thanks my parents Kasim Bin karim and **Constant Constant** my siblings Nor Hidayu, Nur Ain, Nur Hidayah and Mohd Aiman, my brother in law Kamarudin and my friends who helped me a lot in finalizing this thesis within the limited time frame.

Thanks to all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COMFRIMATION BY PENEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLES OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF TABLE	X
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF PLATE	xiii
LIST OF SIMBOLS	xiv
LIST OF NOMENCLATURES	XV

CHA	PTER	ONE: INTODUCTION	1		
1.1	Introd	ntroduction			
1.2	Proble	em Statement	4		
1.3	Objective of The Research				
1.4	Scope of Study				
1.5	Significant of Study				
1.6	6 Thesis Layout				
CHA	PTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9		
2.1	Introd	Introduction			
2.2	2.2 Bentonite		9		
	2.2.1	Bentonite Dominant Elements	11		
		2.2.1.1 Sodium Bentonite	11		
		2.2.1.2 Calcium Bentonite	12		
		2.2.1.3 Potasium Bentonite	13		
	2.2.2	Properties of Sodium Bentonite	13		
		2.2.2.1 Chemical Proferties Of Sodium Bentonite	13		

		2.2.2.2 Physical Properties Of Sodium Bentonite	14
2.3	Geotextile		
2.4	Physic	cal Properties Test	17
	2.4.1	Particle Size Distribution	17
	2.4.2	Atterberg Limit Test	18
	2.4.3	Shrinkage Test	19
	2.4.4	Specific Gravity Test	20
	2.4.5	pH Test	20
	2.4.6	Properties of Lateritic Soils in Minna	21
	2.4.6	Properties of Lateritic Soils in Malaysia	21
2.5	Comp	action Test	22
	2.5.1	Previous Study of Compaction on Sand-Bentonite	23
2.6	Landfi	ill	24
	2.6.1	Landfill Liner System Design	25
	2.6.2	Jengka 10 Landfill Liner Design	27
	2.6.3	Landfill Failures	28
	2.6.4	Shear Strength in Landfill Design	31
2.7	Interfa	ace Shear Strength of Geotextile With Different Percentage	33
	Sodiu	m Bentonite	
2.8	Direct	Shear Test	34
СНА	PTER 7	THREE: METHODOLOGY	37
3.1	Introd	uction	37
	3.1.1	Stage One (1): Physical Properties	37
	3.1.2	Stage Two (2): Compaction	37
	3.1.3	Stage Three (3): Shear Strength	38
	3.1.4	Stage Four (4): Data Analysis	38
3.2	Sampl	e Collection	40
	3.2.1	Preparation Of Soil With Different Percentage Of Sodium	43
	Bentor	nite	
3.3	Physic	cal Properties	43
	3.3.1	Particle Size Distribution	44
		3.3.1.1 Hydrometer Test	45